The reliability coefficient of .91 and .86 were obtained respectively. The 

researcher administered one hundred and thirty-seven copies of the validated instruments to the 

respondents in three (3) university libraries in South-East, Nigeria. Out of the one hundred and 

thirty-seven (137) copies of the instrument administered, one hundred and twenty-three (123) were 

properly completed and found usable for data analysis. This produced response rate of 92%.   

Frequency counts and percentages were used to analyze research question one, while 

mean scores were used for research questions two. ANOVA was used to test the null hypotheses,